STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, ss

SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL ACTION DOCKET NO. CV-10-120 MM - CWM - 3/25/2011

RONALD E. GIROUX, SR.,

Plaintiff

v.

ORDER ON DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

INDIAN POINT OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Defendant

Before the court is defendant Indian Point Owners Association's motion for summary judgment on all counts of plaintiff Ronald E. Giroux, Sr.'s complaint. For the following reasons, the motion is granted.

BACKGROUND

The following undisputed facts are taken from the defendant's statement of material facts.¹ Since 1988, the plaintiff has owned a cottage unit number 14 located within the Indian Point Seasonal Condominium Properties. (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶ 1.)² The defendant is a registered non-profit Maine corporation established pursuant to the Declaration of Condominium dated April 28, 1988 and recorded in the Cumberland

¹ The plaintiff failed to file an opposition to the defendant's motion for summary judgment within 21 days. The plaintiff filed no motion for enlargement of time to respond to the defendant's motion for summary judgment. M. R. Civ.P. 7(b)(4). "A party failing to file a timely memorandum in opposition to a motion shall be deemed to have waived all objections to the motion." M.R. Civ. P. 7(c)(3). All of Indian Point's statements of material facts supported by record citations are deemed admitted. M.R. Civ. P. 56(h)(4).

 $^{^2}$ In support of this statement of material fact, the defendant incorrectly cites to paragraph 1 of the plaintiff's complaint. (Def.'s S.M.F. \P 1.) Paragraph 2 of the complaint supports this statement. Because this fact is not material to the dispute, the court considers this statement.

County Registry of Deeds in Book 8268, Page 124, which operates and manages the Condominium. (<u>Id</u>. ¶ 2; Compl., Ex. B.) The executive board, the body designated in the defendant's by-laws to act on its behalf, primarily governs the defendant's affairs. (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶ 3; Compl., Ex. C.)³

Immediately adjacent to the plaintiff's unit is Common Open Space H, which includes a boat launch and turnaround area. (Def.'s S.M.F. \P 4.) The plaintiff's unit is subject to an easement encompassing its southwest corner, which provides extra room to maneuver vehicles and trailers in the boat launch and turnaround area. (Id. \P 5.) The easement is intended for use by the defendant's members. (Id.) A fence on the plaintiff's Unit demarks the edge of the easement. (Id. \P 6.)

On August 1, 1996, the executive board granted the plaintiff special use permission to park on the common element adjacent to his unit. (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶ 15.) The special use allowed only for the parking of a car on the common element. (Id. ¶ 17; Giroux Dep., Ex. 3.) The plaintiff was not permitted to place other items on the common property; the plaintiff did, however, place items on the common element, which he admits was in violation of his special use permit. (Id.; Def.'s S.M.F. ¶¶ 17, 22.) The special use permit was freely revocable by the executive board. (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶ 18; Giroux Dep., Ex. 3.) On December 5, 2006, the executive board revoked the plaintiff's special use permit in response to complaints from other members of the defendant. (Id. ¶¶ 19-20.)

The plaintiff has been cited for several violations of the defendant's rules and regulations and bylaws. (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶ 50.) Specifically, the plaintiff replaced the

 $^{^3}$ Mr. Giroux served as a member of the defendant's executive board for at least three years. (Id. \P 12.)

split-rail cedar fence on his property with a white vinyl fence in violation of defendant's rules and without approval of the executive board or a vote of any kind. (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶¶ 26-28.) Additionally, the plaintiff cut down trees without the executive board's permission in violation of the defendant's rules. (Id. ¶¶ 13-14, 23-25; Giroux Dep., Ex. 5 § 21.) Finally, the plaintiff has placed obstructions in the easement located on the common element on his property. (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶¶ 7-10.) The plaintiff has not paid the fines assessed for the violations. (Id. ¶ 53.)

The plaintiff filed a four-count complaint. In count I, he requests a declaratory judgment that the defendant has no authority to take certain action; in count II, he alleges a violation of the Maine Condominium Act, 33 M.R.S. §§ 1601, et seq.; in count III, he alleges interruption of quiet use and enjoyment; and in count IV, he alleges intentional and negligent infliction of emotional distress. The defendant now moves for summary judgment on all counts of the plaintiff's complaint.⁴

DISCUSSION

1. Standard of Review

Summary judgment should be granted if there is no genuine dispute as to any material fact and a party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. M.R. Civ. P. 56(c). In considering a motion for summary judgment, the court should consider the facts in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party, and the court is required to consider only the portions of the record referred to and the material facts set forth in the parties' Rule 56(h) statements. See, e.g., Johnson v. McNeil, 2002 ME 99, ¶ 8, 800 A.2d 702, 704.

⁴ On February 24, 2010, the defendant filed an answer and counterclaim. The defendant requested that the court order the plaintiff to remove the vinyl fence and any obstructions from the common element and enter judgment for the amount of the fines assessed against the plaintiff for violation of the defendant's rules. On April 30, 2010, the defendant filed a second answer with no counterclaim.

Once a properly supported motion is filed, the party opposing a summary judgment must establish a prima facie case for each element of the cause of action in order to avoid a summary judgment. Watt v. Unifirst Corp., 2009 ME 47, ¶ 21, 969 A.2d 897, 902; Reliance Nat'l Indem. v. Knowles Indus. Servs., Corp., 2005 ME 29, ¶ 9, 868 A.2d 220, 224-25. "Failure to properly respond to a statement of material facts permits a court to deem admitted any statements not properly denied or controverted." Dyer v. Dep't of Transp., 2008 ME 106, ¶ 15, 951 A.2d 821, 825-26; M.R. Civ. P. 56(h)(4).

2. Count I: Declaratory Judgment

In count I of his complaint, the plaintiff requests that the court issue a judgment declaring that the defendant had no right to (1) revoke his special use permit without cause; (2) impose violations against him in a random and unfair manner; (3) impose violations for conduct that occurred over ten years ago; or (4) enforce the current violations. (Compl. at 4, ¶¶ i-iv.) The plaintiff also requests that the court instruct the defendant on the voting procedures pursuant to the Rules and Regulations and Bylaws. (Compl. at 4, ¶ v.) Based on the undisputed facts, the executive board revoked the plaintiff's special use permit for cause. (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶¶ 17-20.) The plaintiff's violations were not determined in a random manner, but in response to complaints. (Id.) The plaintiff admits that he has not paid the fines assessed against him, and understands that the defendant was of the opinion that there were violations on his unit and unpaid fines due during the summer of 2007. (Id. ¶¶ 36, 53, 54.) Further, the plaintiff admits that the executive board's votes have been fair, and that his special use permit was freely revocable at any time. (Id. ¶¶ 18, 34).

3. Count II: Violation of the Maine Condominium Act

The plaintiff alleges that the defendant has violated provisions of the Maine Condominium Act, 33 M.R.S. § 1601-101, et seq. Specifically, the plaintiff alleges that

the defendant attempted to enforce unconscionable terms in the defendant's rules and regulations in violation of 33 M.R.S. §§ 1601-112 and failed to act in good faith in violation of 33 M.R.S. §§ 1601-113.⁵ (Compl. ¶¶ 28-29.) The plaintiff also alleges that the defendant failed to vote on and set forth the penalties against him in writing in violation of the Act. (Compl. ¶ 30.) There is no evidence on the record to indicate that the defendant or its executive board acted in bad faith. The plaintiff admits that he violated Indian Point's rules by placing items on the common element, cutting down trees, and putting up a vinyl fence. (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶¶ 10, 22-25, 26-28.) The record shows that the executive board did vote and communicate with the plaintiff in writing. (Id. ¶¶19-21, 29-30, 32, 34, 50, 55.)

4. Count III: Interruption with Quiet Use and Enjoyment

The plaintiff alleges that the defendant has interfered with the quiet use and enjoyment of his unit and surrounding area. (Compl. $\P\P$ 32-38.) This claim is based on conversations with and letters from members of the executive board since 2006. (Def.'s S.M.F. $\P\P$ 49-51.) To establish a claim for a private nuisance, the plaintiff must show that:

- (1) '[t]he defendant acted with the intent of interfering with the use and enjoyment of the land by those entitled to that use,' with intent meaning only that 'the defendant has created or continued the condition causing the interference with full knowledge that the harm to the plaintiff's interests are occurring or are substantially certain to follow';
- (2) there was some interference of the kind intended;
- (3) the interference was substantial such that it caused a reduction in the value of the land; and

⁵ "Every contract or duty governed by this Act imposes an obligation of good faith in its performance or enforcement." 33 M.R.S. § 1601-113 (2011).

(4) the interference 'was of such a nature, duration or amount as to constitute unreasonable interference with the use and enjoyment of the land.'

Johnston v. Me. Energy Recovery Co., Ltd. P'ship, 2010 ME 52, ¶ 15, 997 A.2d 741, 745 (quoting Charlton v. Town of Oxford, 2001 ME 104, ¶¶ 36 & 37 n. 11, 774 A.2d 366, 377-78 (quotation marks omitted)). The undisputed facts show that there was no interference with the plaintiff's land because the executive board acted reasonably pursuant to defendant's rules. (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶¶ 10, 14, 22, 26-27.)

5. Count IV: Intentional or Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress

The plaintiff alleges that the defendant intentionally caused him emotional distress because it knew that his wife was dying and singled him out for violations before and after her death. (Compl. ¶¶ 42-44, 47.) "[T]o recover on a claim of intentional infliction of emotional distress:

- (1) the defendant intentionally or recklessly inflicted severe emotional distress or was certain or substantially certain that such distress would result from [the defendant's] conduct;
- (2) the conduct was so extreme and outrageous as to exceed all possible bounds of decency and must be regarded as atrocious, utterly intolerable in a civilized community;
- (3) the actions of the defendant caused the plaintiff's emotional distress; and
- (4) the emotional distress suffered by the plaintiff was so severe that no reasonable person could be expected to endure it."

<u>Lyman v. Huber</u>, 2010 ME 139, ¶ 16, 10 A.3d 707, 711 (quoting <u>Curtis v. Porter</u>, 2001 ME 158, ¶ 10, 784 A.2d 18, 22-23 (internal quotations omitted)).

The undisputed facts in this case demonstrate that the defendant did not know that the summer of 2007 would be the plaintiff's wife's last. (Def.'s S.M.F. \P 52.) There is nothing on the record to show that the plaintiff suffered severe emotional distress. (Id. $\P\P$ 43-48.) Beginning in January of 2008, the plaintiff visited a psychotherapist,

attended a bereavement program, and received treatment from a physician for issues arising out of his wife's death. (Id. $\P\P$ 43, 45, 47.) The plaintiff never discussed with the psychotherapist, program members, or the physician his dispute with the defendant. (Id. $\P\P$ 44, 46, 48.)⁶ The actions taken by the defendant were not extreme and outrageous. (Id. $\P\P$ 15, 19-22, 26, 29-30, 32, 34, 36, 53-54.)

In order to prevail on a claim for negligent infliction of emotional distress, a plaintiff must show "(1) the defendant owed a duty to the plaintiff; (2) the defendant breached that duty; (3) the plaintiff was harmed; and (4) the breach caused the plaintiff's harm." Curtis, 2001 ME 158, ¶ 18, 784 A.2d at 25. There is no "general duty to avoid negligently causing emotional harm to others." Id. The "limited circumstances" in which an individual has such a duty are either in "bystander liability actions" or when "a special relationship exists between the actor and the person emotionally harmed." Id. ¶ 19, 784 A.2d at 25. Based on the undisputed facts, there is no special relationship between the plaintiff and the defendant. Compare Bolton v. Caine, 584 A.2d 615, 618 (Me. 1990) (physician-patient relationship); Rowe v. Bennett, 514 A.2d 802, 806-07 (Me. 1986) (psychotherapist-patient relationship).

Further, based on the undisputed facts, the defendant has not committed another tort. <u>Curtis</u>, 2001 ME 158, ¶19, 784 A.2d at 25-26. Finally, as discussed above, the facts do not show that the plaintiff suffered severe emotional distress, an element of a claim of negligent infliction of emotional distress. <u>Id</u>. ¶ 20, 784 A.2d at 26; (Def.'s S.M.F. ¶¶ 43-48.)

⁶ The plaintiff also claims that after his wife's death, the defendant continues to cause his emotional distress because the defendant will not allow him to have a memorial for his wife on his land. (Compl. \P 47.) The undisputed facts show that the plaintiff can move the memorial bench so that it does not obstruct the easement. (Def.'s S.M.F. \P 42.)

The entry is

The Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment is GRANTED. Judgment is entered in favor of the Defendant Indian Point Owners Association and against the Plaintiff Ronald E. Giroux, Sr. on Counts I, II, III, and IV of the Plaintiff's Complaint.

Date: March 25, 2011

Nancy Mills

Justice, Superior Court

CUM-CV-10-120

LAWRENCE SAWYER ESQ DAWN DYER ESQ PO BOX 1177 WINDHAM ME 04062

JOHN WHITMAN ESQ
MATTHEW CABRAL ESQ
RICHARDSON WHITMAN LARGE & BADGER
PO BOX 9545
PORTLAND ME 04112-9545

ME 04101

ERIKA FRANK ESQ 936 ROOSEVELT TRAIL UNIT 4 WINDHAM ME 04062